Data Sheet
ADPL42002
20V, 200mA, Low Noise, CMOS LDO Linear Regulator
Rev. 1 DOCUMENT FEEDBACK
O n e  A n a l o g  W a y ,  W i l m i n g t o n ,  M A  0 1 8 8 7 - 2 3 5 6 ,  U . S . A .  T e l :  7 8 1 . 3 2 9 . 4 7 0 0
TECHNICAL SUPPORT
© 2 0 25 A n a l o g D e v i c e s , I n c . A l l r i g h t s r e s e r v e d .
FEATURES

8
CH1  1V B
W M4.0µs A  CH4      2.08V
T  93.4%
1
2
CH2  5mV
T
0
3
9
Data Sheet ADPL42002
analog.com  Rev. 1 13 of 22
THEORY OF OPERATION
The ADPL42002 is a low quiescent current, LDO linear regulator that operates from 2.7V to 20V and provides up to
200mA of output current. Drawing a low 240μA of quiescent current (typical) at full load makes the ADPL42002 ideal
for portable equipment. Typical shutdown current consumption is less than 3µA at room temperature.
Optimized for use with small 2.2µF ceramic capacitors, the ADPL42002 provides excellent transient performance.
Internally, the ADPL42002 consists of a reference, an error amplifier, and a PMOS pass transistor. Output current is

Data Sheet ADPL42002
analog.com  Rev. 1 21 of 22
ORDERING GUIDE
Table 6. Ordering Guide
MODEL1
TEMPERATURE
RANGE
OUTPUT
VOLTAGE (V)2
PACKAGE
DESCRIPTION
PACKAGE
OPTION
MARKING
CODE
ADPL42002ACPZN-R7 −40°C to +125°C Adjustable (1.2 V) 6-Lead LFCSP CP-6-3 LXW
ADPL42002ACPZN1.8-R7 −40°C to +125°C 1.8 6-Lead LFCSP CP-6-3 LXS
ADPL42002ACPZN2.5-R7 −40°C to +125°C 2.5 6-Lead LFCSP CP-6-3 LXT
ADPL42002ACPZN3.3-R7 −40°C to +125°C 3.3 6-Lead LFCSP CP-6-3 LXU
ADPL42002ACPZN5.0-R7 −40°C to +125°C 5 6-Lead LFCSP CP-6-3 LXV
ADPL42002ARDZ-R7 −40°C to +125°C Adjustable (1.2 V) 8-Lead SOIC_N_EP RD-8-1 42002
ADPL42002ARDZ-1.8-R7 −40°C to +125°C 1.8 8-Lead SOIC_N_EP RD-8-1 200218
ADPL42002ARDZ-2.5-R7 −40°C to +125°C 2.5 8-Lead SOIC_N_EP RD-8-1 200225
ADPL42002ARDZ-3.3-R7 −40°C to +125°C 3.3 8-Lead SOIC_N_EP RD-8-1 200233
ADPL42002ARDZ-5.0-R7 −40°C to +125°C 5 8-Lead SOIC_N_EP RD-8-1 420025
1 Z = RoHS Compliant Part.
2 For additional voltage options, contact a local Analog Devices, Inc., sales or distribution representative.
Table 7. Output Voltage Options
MODEL1 OUTPUT VOLTAGE (V)2
ADPL42002ACPZN-R7 Adjustable
ADPL42002ACPZN1.8-R7 1.8
ADPL42002ACPZN2.5-R7 2.5
ADPL42002ACPZN3.3-R7 3.3
ADPL42002ACPZN5.0-R7 5.0
ADPL42002ARDZ-R7 Adjustable
ADPL42002ARDZ-1.8-R7 1.8
ADPL42002ARDZ-2.5-R7 2.5
ADPL42002ARDZ-3.3-R7 3.3
ADPL42002ARDZ-5.0-R7 5.0
1 Z = RoHS Compliant Part.
2 For additional voltage options, contact a local Analog Devices, Inc., sales or distribution representative.
Table 8. Evaluation Boards
MODEL1 PACKAGE DESCRIPTION
EVAL-ADPL42002CP-AZ LFCSP Evaluation Board
EVAL-ADPL42002RD-AZ SOIC Evaluation Board
1 Z = RoHS Compliant Part.
Data Sheet ADPL42002
ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROVIDED “AS IS” WITHOUT REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY. NO RESPONSIBILITY IS
ASSUMED BY ANALOG DEVICES FOR ITS USE, NOR FOR ANY INFRINGEMENTS OF PATENTS OR OTHER RIGHTS OF THIRD PARTIES THAT
MAY RESULT FROM ITS USE. SPECIFICATIONS ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE. NO LICENCE, EITHER EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED, IS GRANTED UNDER ANY ADI PATENT RIGHT, COPYRIGHT, MASK WORK RIGHT, OR ANY OTHER ADI INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY
RIGHT RELATING TO ANY COMBINATION, MACHINE, OR PROCESS, IN WHICH ADI PRODUCTS OR SERVICES ARE USED. TRADEMARKS AND
REGISTERED TRADEMARKS ARE THE PROPERTY OF THEIR RESPECTIVE OWNERS. ALL ANALOG DEVICES PRODUCTS CONTAINED HEREIN
ARE SUBJECT TO RELEASE AND AVAILABILITY.
analog.com Rev. 1 22 of 22